

0/9 6-3-85

FILED

ROBERT J. WHITE

APR 19 1985 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *RJW*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDIANS UNITED FOR SAFE)
ENERGY, INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION)
AND FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT)
COMPANY,)
)
Appellees.)
)
METROPOLITAN DADE COUNTY)
CONSUMER ADVOCATE,)
WALTER T. DARTLAND,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION)
AND FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT)
COMPANY,)
)
Appellees.)

CASE NO. 66,380 4

CASE NO. 66,444 4

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S ANSWER BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

 Matthew M. Childs, P.A.
 Charles A. Guyton
 John T. Butler
 STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS
 320 Barnett Bank Building
 Tallahassee, Florida 32301
 (904) 222-4192

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	12
I. IT IS UNNECESSARY FOR THE COURT TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF CHAPTER 83-222, LAWS OF FLORIDA	13
II. INDEPENDENT OF SECTION 366.076, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), THE COMMISSION HAS AUTHORITY TO RECEIVE A UTILITY'S RATE FILING, SUSPEND RATES, CONDUCT A HEARING AND ISSUE AN ORDER GRANTING A RATE INCREASE.	14
III. THE COMMISSION'S CHOICE OF A PROJECTED TEST PERIOD TO DETERMINE FPL'S REVENUE REQUIREMENTS IS A PROPER EXERCISE OF THE COMMISSION'S BROAD DISCRETION IN ESTABLISHING RATES.	17
IV. FPL'S PROPOSAL TO ADDRESS ATTRITION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS REGARDING ATTRITION	22
V. THE ESSENTIAL PREMISE UNDERLYING THE APPELLANTS' CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE, THAT THE COMMISSION ACTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 366.076, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	24
VI. CHAPTER 83-222, LAWS OF FLORIDA, THE ACT ADOPTING SECTION 366.076, FLORIDA STATUTES (1983), DOES NOT CONTRAVENE ARTICLE III, SECTION 6 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	26
A. The Standard Of Review.	26
B. The Constitutional Provision At Issue.	27
C. The Title To Chapter 83-222, Laws of Florida Fairly Gives Notice As Would Reasonably Lead To Inquiry Into The Contents Of The Act.	27
D. Chapter 83-222, Laws of Florida Embraces Only One Subject And Matters Properly Connected	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Board of Public Instruction of Broward County v. Doran,</u> 224 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1969).	30
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984).	28, 30
<u>Citizens of Florida v. Hawkins,</u> 356 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1978).	22, 23
<u>City of Miami v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 208 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1968).	18, 22
<u>Colonial Inv. Co. v. Nolan,</u> 100 Fla. 349, 131 So. 178 (1930).	29
<u>Economy Cash & Carry Cleaners v. Cleaning, Drying & Pressing Board,</u> 128 Fla. 408, 174 So. 829 (1937).	14
<u>Ex parte Alabama Textile Manufacturers Association,</u> 283 Ala. 228, 215 So.2d 444 (1968).	17
<u>Farabee v. Board of Trustees, Lee County Law Library,</u> 254 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1971).	27, 32, 33
<u>Fine v. Firestone,</u> 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984).	30
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Bevis,</u> 289 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1974).	12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Gulf Power Co. v. Bevis,</u> 296 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1974).	18, 21
<u>Ison v. Zimmerman,</u> 372 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1979).	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>King Kole, Inc. v. Bryant,</u> 178 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1965).	27, 28
<u>Kirkland v. Phillips,</u> 106 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1958).	28
<u>North Port Bank v. State</u> <u>Department of Revenue,</u> 313 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1975).	27
<u>Peoples v. State,</u> 287 So.2d 63 (Fla. 1973).	14
<u>Singletary v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1975).	14
<u>Smith v. Chase,</u> 91 Fla. 1044, 109 So.94 (Fla. 1926).	30, 32
<u>Smith v. City of St. Petersburg,</u> 302 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1978).	28
<u>Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph</u> <u>Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 443 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1983).	21, 23, 24
<u>State ex rel Flink v. Canova,</u> 94 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957).	26, 27
<u>State ex rel Russo v. Parker,</u> 57 Fla. 170, 49 So. 124 (1909).	14
<u>State ex rel Shevin v. Metz</u> <u>Construction Co.,</u> 285 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1973).	26, 27
<u>State ex rel Wolyn v. Apalachicola</u> <u>Northern R. Co.,</u> 81 Fla. 383, 87 So. 909 (1921).	14
<u>State v. Bruno,</u> 104 So.2d 588 (Fla. 1958).	14
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1976).	29, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. McDonald,</u> 357 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1978)	26, 28
<u>Storey v. Mayo,</u> 217 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1968)	18
<u>Williston Highlands Development</u> <u>Corp. v. Hogue,</u> 277 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1973)	14
 <u>Commission Decisions</u>	
82 F.P.S.C. 12:205 (Order No. 11437)	16
83 F.P.S.C. 8:122 (Order No. 12348)	16
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Chapter 364, Fla. Stat.	21
Chapter 366, Fla. Stat.	14, 17, 19, 24, 29, 33
Section 366.05, Fla. Stat. (1983)	18
Section 366.05(1), Fla. Stat.	18
Section 366.06, Fla. Stat. (1983)	1, 15, 16, 18, 21, 24, 26, 34
Section 366.06(2), Fla. Stat. (1983)	15, 16, 18
Section 366.06(3), Fla. Stat.	2, 25
Section 366.07, Fla. Stat. (1983)	15, 16, 18,
Section 366.071, Fla. Stat. (1980)	19
Section 366.076, Fla. Stat. (1983)	5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Florida Statutes (continued)</u>	<u>Page</u>
Section 366.076(1), Fla. Stat. (1983)	31
Section 366.076(2), Fla. Stat. (1983)	31, 32
Section 403.507, Fla. Stat. (1983)	31
 <u>Laws of Florida</u>	
Ch. 80-35, Laws of Fla.	19
Ch. 83-222, Laws of Fla.	10, 11, 13, 14, 17, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
Section 4, Ch. 83-222, Laws of Fla.	32
Section 13(4), Ch. 83-222, Laws of Fla.	31, 33
Section 19, Ch. 83-222, Laws of Fla.	31
 <u>Rules of Court</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(2)(b)	10
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art. III, Section 6, Fla. Const.	5, 10, 11, 27, 29, 30, 34
Art. V, Section 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.	1
Art. XI, Section 3, Fla. Const.	30
